

Nos. 22-506 and 22-535

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI BEFORE JUDGMENT
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH AND FIFTH CIRCUITS*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

LISA BROWN
General Counsel
TOBY MERRILL
Deputy General Counsel
BRIAN SIEGEL
Assistant General Counsel
SOREN LAGAARD
NATASHA VARNOVITSKY
SUE LIN
Attorneys
Department of Education
Washington, D.C. 20202

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General
BRIAN H. FLETCHER
Deputy Solicitor General
VIVEK SURI
YAIRA DUBIN
Assistants to the Solicitor
General
MICHAEL S. RAAB
THOMAS PULHAM
COURTNEY L. DIXON
SIMON C. BREWER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 2

Statutory and regulatory provisions involved 2

Statement 2

 A. The HEROES Act 3

 B. HEROES Act relief during the COVID-19 pandemic 7

 C. Proceedings below in *Nebraska* 11

 D. Proceedings below in *Brown*..... 13

 E. The Secretary’s extension of the payment pause..... 15

Summary of argument 16

Argument:

 I. Respondents lack Article III standing 21

 A. The States lack standing 22

 B. *Brown* and *Taylor* lack standing 31

 II. The Secretary’s plan is lawful 33

 A. The HEROES Act authorizes the plan..... 34

 1. The plain text of the HEROES Act authorizes the plan 34

 2. Respondents’ attempt to exclude discharge as a form of HEROES Act relief contradicts the Act’s text 37

 3. Respondents’ remaining statutory arguments lack merit 42

 4. The major questions doctrine provides no reason to depart from the statutory text 46

 B. The plan is reasonable and reasonably explained 57

 C. The Secretary’s action was procedurally proper 62

Conclusion 65

Appendix — Statutory provisions..... 1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020).....	28
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	48, 51
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	31
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1896 (2022)	47
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019)	47
<i>Becerra v. Empire Health Found.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2354 (2022)	47
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	25
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 142 S. Ct. 647 (2022).....	47, 52, 54
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	61
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020)	33
<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	30
<i>Cisneros v. Alpine Ridge Grp.</i> , 508 U.S. 10 (1993)	40
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	23, 24, 27
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021)	47
<i>Comcast Corp. v. National Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020).....	45
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	47, 61
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	59, 60
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	29

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	47
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	60
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	58
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	49, 53
<i>FERC v. Electric Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	58
<i>First Nat’l City Bank v. Banco Para el Comercio Exterior de Cuba</i> , 462 U.S. 611 (1983).....	28, 29
<i>Florida v. Mellon</i> , 273 U.S. 12 (1927).....	23
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	48
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	39, 47
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	21, 24, 25, 64
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	58
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	48, 49
<i>National Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	47
<i>National Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	61
<i>Pennsylvania v. Kleppe</i> , 533 F.2d 668 (D.C. Cir.) cert. denied, 429 U.S. 977 (1976)	24
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976).....	22, 23
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Organization</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	26, 27, 33
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	21, 28, 31, 33

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	47
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 520 U.S. 1 (1997).....	37
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 418 U.S. 166 (1974)	24
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>University of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 570 U.S. 338 (2013).....	45
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	48, 51
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	27, 28
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	37
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	44
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	20, 48-51, 54, 55
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Assn’s</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	48

Statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. III.....	11, 14, 16, 17, 21, 24, 27, 28, 31, 33
§ 2, Cl. 1	21
Act of Sept. 30, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-78, 119 Stat. 2043	6
Act of Sept. 30, 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-93, 121 Stat. 999	7
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	20, 57, 62
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....	57
American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2, § 9675(a), 135 Stat. 185-186.....	53

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
COVID-19 Pandemic Education Relief Act of 2020, Pub. L. No. 116-136, Div. A, Tit. III, Subtit. B, § 3513, 134 Stat. 404.....	8
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 109-90, Tit. V, § 540, 119 Stat. 2088 (49 U.S.C. 114 note).....	64
20 U.S.C. 1071 to 1087-4.....	3
20 U.S.C. 1087aa-1087ii.....	3
Higher Education Act of 1965, 20 U.S.C. 1070 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Tit. IV	4, 5, 11, 38, 40, 54
20 U.S.C. 1070(b)	3
20 U.S.C. 1077(a)(2)(C)	40
20 U.S.C. 1078(b)(1)(M)	40
20 U.S.C. 1082.....	3
20 U.S.C. 1082(a)(6).....	4, 54
20 U.S.C. 1087.....	11, 37
20 U.S.C. 1087(c)	54
20 U.S.C. 1087 (2018 & Supp. I 2019).....	36
20 U.S.C. 1087a.....	11, 37, 54
20 U.S.C. 1087a(b)(2)	54
20 U.S.C. 1087a-1087j	3
20 U.S.C. 1087e.....	11, 38
20 U.S.C. 1087e(f).....	40
20 U.S.C. 1087e(h).....	54
20 U.S.C. 1087e(o)	40
20 U.S.C. 1087dd(c)(1)(F)(ii)	54
20 U.S.C. 1087dd(e).....	40
20 U.S.C. 1087dd(g).....	11, 36, 38, 55
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-122, 115 Stat. 2386	4, 5, 42

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 2(a)(1), 115 Stat. 2386.....	5
§ 2(a)(2), 115 Stat. 2386.....	5
§ 5, 115 Stat. 2388.....	5
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students	
Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-76:	
§ 2, 117 Stat. 904-905.....	5
§ 6, 117 Stat. 908.....	6
20 U.S.C. 1098bb	5
20 U.S.C.	
1098bb(a)(1)... 5, 6, 19, 34, 36, 38, 40, 41, 46, 50, 53, 55	
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(a)(2)	5, 19, 35, 36, 37, 43
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(a)(2)(A).....	6, 35, 41, 45, 50, 56
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(b)(1).....	6, 14, 36, 62, 63
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(b)(3)	6, 36, 43
20 U.S.C. 1098bb(d).....	6, 63
Persian Gulf Conflict Higher Education Assistance	
Act, Pub. L. No. 102-25, Tit. III, 105 Stat. 93:	
§ 327(a)(1), 105 Stat. 93.....	4
§ 327(a)(2), 105 Stat. 93.....	4
20 U.S.C. 1098ee(2).....	35, 51
20 U.S.C. 1098ee(2)(A)-(D)	42
20 U.S.C. 1098ee(2)(C)	6, 42, 45, 63
20 U.S.C. 1098ee(2)(D).....	6, 35, 43, 46
20 U.S.C. 1098ee(4).....	6, 35
26 U.S.C. 61(a)(11)-(12)	22
26 U.S.C. 108(f)(5)	22
42 U.S.C. 7410	64
50 U.S.C. 1621-1622.....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. (2022):	
§ 173.360	29
§ 173.385(1).....	29

IX

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
§ 173.385(3).....	30
§ 173.410	29
§ 173.425	29
34 C.F.R.:	
Section 682.402.	11, 36, 38
Section 685.212	11, 36, 38
Section 685.220	12
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	38
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>COVID</i> <i>Data Tracker</i> (Dec. 30, 2022), https://perma.cc/ZH65-9PX3	7
FEMA, <i>COVID-19 Disaster Declarations</i> (Aug. 20, 2021), https://perma.cc/B7KA-W4KD	7
68 Fed. Reg. 69,312 (Dec. 12, 2003)	7
85 Fed. Reg. 79,856 (Dec. 11, 2020)	8, 44
87 Fed. Reg. 10,289 (Feb. 23, 2022)	35
<i>Notice of Debt Cancellation Legal Memorandum</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 52,943 (Aug. 30, 2022)	7, 41
87 Fed. Reg. 61,512 (Oct. 12, 2022)	11, 38, 44
H.R. 6800, 116th Cong., 2d Sess. § 150117(h) (2020).....	53
H.R. 2034, 117th Cong., 1st Sess. (2021)	53
Office of Federal Student Aid, U.S. Dep’t of Educ.:	
<i>COVID-19 Loan Payment Pause and 0% Inter-</i> <i>est</i> , https://studentaid.gov/announcements- events/covid-19/payment-pause-zero-interest (last visited Jan. 4, 2023).....	26
<i>Federal Student Aid Portfolio</i> , https:// studentaid.gov/data-center/student/portfolio (last visited Jan. 4, 2023).....	3

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>What are the benefits and downsides of loan consolidation?</i> , https://studentaid.gov/help-center/answers/article/pros-and-cons-of-consolidation (last visited Jan. 4, 2023)	26
Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Use of the HEROES Act of 2003 to Cancel the Principal Amounts of Student Loans</i> , 2022 WL 3975075 (Aug. 23, 2022).....	7, 41, 44
Press Office, Newsroom, U.S. Senate, Press Release, <i>Menendez, Warren Bill to Make Student Loan Relief Tax-Free Passes as Part of COVID Relief Package, Clearing Hurdle for Broad Loan Forgiveness</i> (Mar. 6, 2021), https://www.warren.senate.gov/newsroom/press-releases/warren-menendez-bill-to-make-student-loan-relief-tax-free-passes-as-part-of-covid-relief-package-clearing-a-hurdle-for-broad-loan-forgiveness (Mar. 6, 2021)	52
Press Office, U.S. Dep’t of Educ.:	
<i>Education Department Approves \$5.8 Billion Group Discharge to Cancel All Remaining Loans for 560,000 Borrowers Who Attended Corinthian</i> (June 1, 2022), https://perma.cc/MTW6-XABV	4
<i>Secretary DeVos Cancels Student Loans, Resets Pell Eligibility, and Extends Closed School Discharge Period for Students Impacted by Dream Center School Closures</i> (Nov. 8, 2019), https://perma.cc/FRT-6-WAWS	4
Proclamation No. 9994, 3 C.F.R. 56 (2020 comp.)	7
S. 2235, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (2019)	52

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Student Loans: Education Has Increased Federal Cost Estimates of Direct Loans by Billions due to Programmatic and Other Changes</i> (July 2022), https://www.gao.gov/products/gao-22-105365	8, 51
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2002)	43
